Land Proclaimed as Road in Block II, Tuturau Survey District, Southland County

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road :-

Situated in Block II, Tuturau Survey District (Southland R.D.). (S.O. 5875.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 134483, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/18/239/0; D.O. 28/12/239)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block I, Takitimu Survey District, Wallace County

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as road:

Being part Section 18, Block IX, Town of Manapouri.

Situated in Block I, Takitimu Survey District (Southland R.D.). (S.O. 5928.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 134985, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 47/1476; D.O. 18/767/26)

Land Proclaimed as Road, and Road Closed, in Block XI, Paekakariki Survey District, Makara County

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

DURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

LAND PROCLAIMED AS ROAD

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as road: 21.14 perches

Being part Lots 76, 77, and 78, D.P. 9622, being part Section 110, Porirua District; coloured orange.

SECOND SCHEDULE

ROAD CLOSED

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1 rood 2.06 perches. Adjoining or passing through Lots 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, and 150, D.P. 9622, being part Section 110, Porirua District; coloured green.

All situated in Block XI, Paekakariki Survey District. (S.O. 22380.)

All in the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 134954, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 41/590; D.O. 22/1/3)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the Borough of Otahuhu

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as street:

34-7 perches.

Being Lot 23, D.P. 38316, being part Fairburn's Old Land Claim 269A, situated in the Borough of Otahuhu, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 712, folio 254 (Auckland Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING! (P.W. 51/3486; D.O. 4/17/16)

Portion of a Public Reserve Set Apart for the Wellington-Foxton Motor-way in Block XII, Belmont Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the portion of public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the Wellington-Foxton motor-way; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 27th day of August, 1951.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of public reserve set apart: 2.04 perches.

Being part Lot 6, D.P. 7179, being part Section 19A, Paparangi Settlement.

Situated in Block XII, Belmont Survey District. (S.O. 22260.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133163, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 70/21/9/0; D.O. 21/9/34/5/1)

Defining the Middle-line of a Transmission-line in Block XI, Belmont Survey District, and Blocks III, VI, and X, Port Nicholson Survey District—viz., the Khandallah—Central Park 110 kV. Transmission-line (Lake Taupo and the Waikato River Power Scheme)

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, and section 43 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the middle-line of that part of the Khandallah – Central Park 110 kV. transmission-line (Lake Taupo and the Waikato River Power Scheme) proposed to be constructed under the authority of an Order in Council dated the 13th day of March, 1940, made pursuant to section 311 of the Public Works Act, 1928, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 21 of the 14th day of the same month, at page 383, in Block XI, Belmont Survey District, and Blocks III, VI, and X, Port Nicholson Survey District, shall be the line defined and described in the First, Second, and Third Schedules hereto; and I hereby define as being land upon and in respect